

Docket Nos. 23-35440 (L), 23-35450

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant-Appellant.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Idaho,
No. 1:22-cv-00329-BLW · Honorable B. Lynn Winmill*

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF ADVANCING
AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC., ET AL. IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANT DURING EN BANC BRIEFING
[ADDITIONAL AMICI CURIAE LIST ON INSIDE COVER]**

J. MARC WHEAT, ESQ.
TIMOTHY HARPER, ESQ.
ADVANCING AMERICAN FREEDOM, INC.
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 930
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 780-4848
mwheat@advancingamericanfreedom.com
timothy@advancingamericanfreedom.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Department of Health and Human Services’ Interpretation of EMTALA Triggers the Major Questions Doctrine Because it Seeks to Settle an Issue of Great Political Significance and Because it Seeks to Intrude into a Specific Domain of State Law	9
A. <i>The CMS Guidance attempts to resolve a political issue of profound national significance and debate</i>	10
B. <i>The CMS Guidance represents a significant intrusion into the domain of State law</i>	12
II. The Relevant Language of EMTALA Upon Which HHS Relies is Neither a Clear Statement of Authority to Regulate the Politically Contentious Abortion Issue nor a Clear Statement of Authority to Preempt State Law Absent a Direct Conflict	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	10, 12
<i>All. for Hippocratic Med. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , No. 23-10362, 2024 WL 4196546 (5th Cir. Sept. 16, 2024).....	6
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	7
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	14
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Bunte Brothers, Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941).....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	10, 11
<i>Goodman v. Sullivan</i> , 891 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	13
<i>Marshall ex rel. Marshall v. E. Carroll Par. Hosp. Serv. Dist.</i> , 134 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1998).....	3, 16
<i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. ___, 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024)	6
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Occupational Safety and Health Admin.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	13

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....4, 11

Texas v. Becerra,
2022 WL 3639525 (Aug. 23, 2022)3, 15, 16, 18

United States v. Idaho,
623 F. Supp. 3d 1096 (D. Idaho 2022).....6

Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. Environmental Prot. Agency,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....7, 18

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....*passim*

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....15

CONSTITUTIONS

Mass. Const. pt. 1, art. XXX.....8

U.S. Const. art. I § 1.....8

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 13

U.S. Const. Art. II § 38

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 139516

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a)4

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)4

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)(A)-(1)(B)13

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1)(ii).....13

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1)(A)(ii)4

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(c)(1)(A)(iii)4

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(f).....13

Idaho Code § 18-622.....14

Idaho Code § 18-622(2)(a)-(b).....14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

87 Fed. Reg. 42,053 (July 8, 2022).....4, 11

Actions - H.R.3128 - 99th Congress (1985-1986): Consolidated Omnibus
Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, H.R.3128, 99th Cong. (1986),
<https://www.congress.gov/bill/99th-congress/house-bill/3128/actions>17

E. Gellhorn & P. Verkuil, *Controlling Chevron-Based Delegations*,
20 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 989 (1999)8

Edwin J. Feulner, Jr, *Conservatives Stalk the House: The Story of the
Republican Study Committee* 212 (Green Hill Publishers, Inc. 1983).....1

Letter to Health Care Providers, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, [https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/
emergency-medical-care-letter-to-health-care-providers.pdf](https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/emergency-medical-care-letter-to-health-care-providers.pdf)
(last visited Feb. 9, 2024)5

*Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations specific to Patients who are
Pregnant or are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss*, [hereinafter
“Guidance”] CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID
SERVICES (July 11, 2022), [https://www.cms.gov/files/
document/qso-22-22-hospitals.pdf](https://www.cms.gov/files/document/qso-22-22-hospitals.pdf) (last visited Feb. 13, 2024).....5, 16

Ronald Reagan, *Abortion and the Conscience of the Nation*, 38-39
(Regency Press 2000) (1983)17

Thomas Jefferson, *Notes on the State of Virginia*, Query XIII (1784)
(reprinted in *The Founder’s Constitution* Vol. I 319 (Philip B.
Kurland, Ralph Lerner eds., Liberty Fund, 1987)8

Women’s Health Protection Act of 2023, S. 107, 118th Cong.
§ 6(a)(1) (2023).....6
